



1925262-A

No.

CONTENTS • INHOUD

Page No.

Gazette No.

GENERAL NOTICES

2907	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act (117/1998): Amendment: Establishing the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality	3	366
2908	do.: do.: Establishing the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality	3	366
2909	do.: do.: Establishing the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality	4.	366

GENERAL NOTICES

NOTICE 2907 OF 2003

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, 1998

AMENDMENT OF NOTICE ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF JOHANNESBURG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

In terms of section 16 (1) (d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), I, Trevor George Fowler, Member of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Province of Gauteng hereby amend the notice establishing the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality (Notice No. 6766 of 2000), as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 28th day of August 2003.

T. G. FOWLER MEC Responsible for Local Government: Gauteng Province

SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6766 of 2000, published in the *Gauteng Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, is hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

AMENDMENT OF PART 2

Amendment of clause 7

Clause 7 is hereby amended by the substitution therefor of the following clause:

- "7. Any or all of the following office bearers may be designated by the City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality as full-time councillors:
 - (a) The Speaker;
 - (b) the Executive Mayor;
 - (c) Members of the Mayoral Committee; and
 - (d) a single whip for the Council".

NOTICE 2908 OF 2003

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, 1998

AMENDMENT OF NOTICES ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

In terms of section 16 (1) (d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), we, Trevor George Fowler and Darkey Ephraim Africa, Members of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Provinces of Gauteng and North West respectively, hereby amend the notices establishing the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6770 and 2000 and North West Notice No. 330 of 2000), as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 28th day of August 2003.

T. G. FOWLER MEC Responsible for Local Government: Gauteng Province Given under my Hand at Mafikeng this 3rd day of September 2003.

D. E. AFRICA MEC Responsible for Local Government: North West Province

4 No. 366

SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6770 of 2000, published in the *Gauteng Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, and Notice No. 330 of 2000, published in the *North West Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 5580 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, is hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

AMENDMENT OF PART 2

Amendment of clause 7

Clause 7 is hereby amended by the substitution therefor of the following clause:

- "7. Any or all of the following office bearers may be designated by the City of Tshwane Metropolitan Municipality as full-time councillors:
 - (a) The Speaker;
 - (b) the Executive Mayor;
 - (c) Members of the Mayoral Committee; and
 - (d) a single whip for the Council".

NOTICE 2909 OF 2003

LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, '1998

AMENDMENT OF NOTICES ESTABLISHING THE EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

In terms of section 16 (1) (d) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), we, Trevor George Fowler and Mohammed Bhabha, Members of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Provinces of Gauteng and Mpumalanga respectively, hereby amend the notices establishing the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6768 of 2000 and Mpumalanga Notice No. 309 of 2000), as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 28th day of August 2003.

T. G. FOWLER MEC Responsible for Local Government: Gauteng Province

Given under my Hand at Nelspruit this 29th day of August 2003.



M. BHABHA MEC Responsible for Local Government: Mpumalanga Province

SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6768 of 2000, published in the *Gauteng Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, and Notice No. 309 of 2000, published in the *Mpumalanga Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 636 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, are hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

AMENDMENT OF PART 2

Amendment of clause 7

Clause 7 is hereby amended by the substitution therefor of the following clause:

- "7. Any or all of the following office bearers may be designated by the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality as full-time councillors:
 - (a) The Speaker;
 - (b) the Executive Mayor;
 - (c) Members of the Mayoral Committee; and
 - (d) a single whip for the Council".

Printed by the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001, for the Gauteng Provincial Administration, Johannesburg Gedruk deur die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001, vir die Gauteng Provinsiale Administrasie, Johannesburg